

Listed on : 06.01.2014
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL) NOS. 3865-3868 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11847-11850 OF 2012

(Applications for stay)

Manoj Kumar ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of U.P. & Ors. Etc. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th May, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Permission to file SLPs granted.
Issue notice."**

SLP (Crl.) Nos. 3865, 3866 & 3867 of 2012

It is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents in each Special Leave Petition.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Common Respondent No.1/State and has also filed common Counter Affidavit on 1st September, 2012. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books at page nos. 171 to 178.

Mr. Rana Ranjeet Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 in each Special Leave Petition and has also filed common Counter Affidavit on 12th March, 2013. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books at page nos. 179 to 190.

Contd...2/-

SLP (Crl.) No. 3868 of 2012

It is further submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to all the three Respondents.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of Respondent No.1/State and Mr. Rana Ranjeet Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of Respondent No.3.

Service of Show Cause Notice could not be effected on behalf of Respondent No.2 due to postal remarks "confined in Jail". Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for deletion of name of Respondent No.2 which was registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 9443 of 2013 and listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 2nd August, 2013 when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :

"Heard.

Deletion of name of respondent no.2 in SLP(Crl.) No(s).3868 of 2012, as prayed for, is allowed at the risk of the petitioner."

Accordingly name of Respondent No.2 has been deleted from the array of the parties.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in each Special Leave Petition.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 3rd day of January, 2014.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:Mr. Ambrish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate
Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Advocate
c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR